0 0 10,177 442 10,177 442 3 3 Global Infrastructure 0 0 10,273 764 10,273 764 3 3
0 0 6,273 272 6,273 272 2 2 UK Private Credit 0 0 5,003 372 5,003 372 2 2

557 24 11,815 513 12,372 537 4 4 Global Private Credit 601 45 11,239 835 11,840 880 4 4
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Global Multi Asset 0 0 1,200 89 1,200 89 0 0

Cash
0 0 8,539 371 8,539 371 2 2 Goodhart 0 0 1,401 104 1,401 104 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Cash Instruments 5,736 426 0 0 5,736 426 2 2

178,443 7,748 170,080 7,385 348,523 15,133 100 100 166,262 12,357 167,259 12,432 333,521 24,789 100 100

31 March 2023 £'000

Quoted Unquoted

31 March 2022 £'000

Total % of totalQuoted Unquoted Total % of total

73

A sensitivity analysis has been provided by Mercers which provides an illustrative
impact of marginal changes to the assumptions used in respect of the long-term
discount rate, inflation and life expectancy.  The results of this sensitivity analysis are
detailed below.

Group Position

Single Entity Position

Impact on the Authority’s Cashflows

The objectives of the scheme are to keep employer’s contributions at as constant and
affordable rate as possible.  Merseyside Pension Fund has agreed a strategy with the

31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

Base Assumptions

Rate of CPI inflation 2.70% 3.20% 2.70% 3.40%
Rate of increase in salaries 4.20% 4.70% 4.20% 4.90%
Rate of increase in pensions 2.80% 3.30% 2.80% 3.50%
Discount Rate 4.70% 2.80% 4.80% 2.80%

Mortality Assumptions

Life expectancy of male future pensioner aged 65 in 20
years' time

22.6 22.4 22.6 22.4

Life expectancy of female future pensioner aged 65 in 20
years' time

25.5 25.9 25.5 25.9

Life expectancy of male current pensioner aged 65 21.2 20.9 21.2 20.9
Life expectancy of female current pensioner aged 65 23.7 24.0 23.7 24.0

LCRCA Merseytravel

Central
+0.5% p.a.
discount

rate

+0.25% p.a.
inflation

+0.25% p.a.
pay growth

1 year
increase in

life
expectancy

+1% change
in 22/23

investment
returns

-1% change
in 22/23

investment
returns

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Liabilities 319,433 295,481 332,381 321,809 326,092 319,433 319,433
Assets (333,521) (333,521) (333,521) (333,521) (333,521) (336,843) (330,199)
(Surplus)/ Deficit (14,088) (38,040) (1,140) (11,712) (7,429) (17,410) (10,766)
Projected service cost
next year

6,083 5,156 6,616 6,083 6,245 6,083 6,083

Projected net interest
cost for next year

(814) (2,166) (184) (691) (486) (974) (655)

Central
+0.5% p.a.
discount

rate

+0.25% p.a.
inflation

+0.25% p.a.
pay growth

1 year
increase in

life
expectancy

+1% change
in 22/23

investment
returns

-1% change
in 22/23

investment
returns

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Liabilities 26,271 23,362 27,911 26,708 26,753 26,271 26,271
Assets (24,789) (24,789) (24,789) (24,789) (24,789) (25,057) (24,521)
(Surplus)/ Deficit 1,482 (1,427) 3,122 1,919 1,964 1,214 1,750
Projected service cost
next year

1,851 1,519 2,048 1,851 1,903 1,851 1,851

Projected net interest
cost for next year

23 (126) 100 43 45 10 35

74

scheme’s actuary which was approved by the Pensions Committee in March 2017.
Funding levels are monitored on an annual basis.  The most recent triennial valuation
took place in the financial year and rates applied from 1 April 2023.

The scheme will need to take account of the national changes to the scheme under
the Public Pensions Act 2013.  Under the Act, the Local Government Pension Scheme
in England and Wales and the other main existing public service schemes may not
provide benefits in relation to service after 31 March 2014 (or services after 31 March
2015 for other main existing public service pension schemes in England and Wales).